

THE PRESIDENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

9 December 2020

Excellency,

I have the honour to inform you that the General Assembly will hold the election of members of the Organizational Committee of the Peacebuilding Commission by secret ballot during the plenary meeting scheduled for Monday, 14 December 2020, at 10 a.m., in the General Assembly Hall. Please note that the secret ballot will be conducted toward the end of the meeting after the General Assembly has dealt with the other items on its programme (see paragraph 7 of Annex I). The programme for the meeting is published in the Journal of the United Nations and the y gdr ci g'ouchedule of General Assembly epitedathyaantheredategatæevthugswill be casting the (https://www.un.org/en/ga/inww

vote should pick up the ballot paper upon arrival at the General Assembly Hall. Additional details concerning the conduct of the secret ballot are also provided in the Annex. I urge all to follow the guidelines, including not to congregate, to maintain the recommended physical distancing, and to have a face covering on the day of the meeting.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Volkan BOZKIR

All Permanent Representatives and Permanent Observers to the United Nations New York

Annex I: Conduct of the election of members of the Organizational Committee of the Peacebuilding Commission

Before the election

Campaign material

1. The General Assembly, in its resolution 71/323, decided that on the day of election in the General Assembly the campaign materials distributed in the General Assembly Hall shall be limited to a single page of information regarding the candidates, with a view to preserving the decorum of the Assembly. Any such materials, in a sufficient number of copies, should be submitted to the Secretariat at 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon on Friday, 11 December 2020, at room S-30MM2 on the 30th

PAPERS AT THE DELEGATION

votes shall be elected members of the Organizational Committee of the Peacebuilding Commission.

16. The plenary meeting, including the resumed plenary meeting, will be webcast.

Annex II General Assembly Hall layout f